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User Guide (English) 
 

Introduction 
 

Box Contents 
  

• Party Starter 

• USB Charging Cable 

• Quickstart Guide 
 

Support 
 

For the latest information about this product (system requirements, compatibility 
information, etc.) and product registration, visit ionaudio.com.     
 
For additional product support, visit ionaudio.com/support. 
 
For safety and warranty information, see ionaudio.com/warranty.  
 
WARNING: DO NOT splash or immerse in water or other liquids. Not for use in 
rain. Use only in dry locations.  
 
WARNING: DO NOT look directly into the dome light.  
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Charging Party Starter 
 

If the party lights or LEDs appear dim, or if your music cuts out or fails to play, your 
battery may require recharging. 
 
Use the included micro-USB cable to connect Party Starter to (A) a USB power 
adapter connected to a power outlet or (B) your computer (powered on) for 3 
hours.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

or
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Party Starter Features 
 

1. Power / Play / Pause: 
Press and hold this 
button for 2 seconds 
to power Party Starter 
on/off. Press this 
button to play/pause a 
paired Bluetooth device.  

2. Bluetooth Pairing Light: When Party Starter is first powered on, the blue LED will blink 
to indicate it is in pairing mode. When a Bluetooth connection has been made, the LED 
will be solid blue.  

3. Bluetooth Reset / Call Answer: When there is no incoming phone call, or no call is 
active, press this button to disconnect a previously paired Bluetooth device. To receive 
an incoming phone call, press this button to answer the call. To end an active call, press 
the button again. When a call is incoming, a ring tone plays and repeats until the call is 
answered, or is no longer incoming.   

4. Party Light Switch: This 3-position switch turns the LED lights on and off, or puts Party 
Starter into Demo mode.  

• Off: LEDs are not lit. Party Starter will power off after 5 minutes if no audio is being 
played.  

• On: LEDs are lit immediately when powered on. LED lightshow synchronizes to the 
music. Party Starter will power off after 15 minutes if no audio is being played.  

• Demo: LEDs are lit immediately when powered on. LED lightshow synchronizes to 
the music. Party Starter will power off after 2 minutes if no audio is being played. 

Note: Party Starter ships in Demo mode to test the sound and lights in stores. Adjust this 
switch to the desired setting. 
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5. Power / Battery Light: Indicates whether Party Starter is powered on and shows the 
state of the battery. If the party lights or LEDs appear dim, or if your music cuts out or 
fails to play, your battery may require recharging. See the Party Starter LED Activity 
section for more information on the LED states. 

6. Micro-USB Charging Port: Connect the included micro-USB cable to connect Party 
Starter to a USB power adapter connected to a power outlet or to your computer.  

7. Aux Input: This stereo 1/8” input can be used to connect a smartphone, MP3 player, or 
other audio sources. If an Aux cable is connected, Bluetooth audio will still play through.   

8. Volume – / Previous Track: Press this button to skip to the beginning of the playing 
track (or the previous track depending on the player or position in the song). Press and 
hold this button to decrease the track volume. 

9. Volume + / Next Track: Press this button to skip to the next track. Press and hold this 
button to increase the volume.  

10. Microphone: Speak here after answering an incoming phone call. 
  

Party Starter LED Activity 
 
Power LED: 
 

Green LED = Party Starter is powered on 

Orange LED = Battery is charging with the power on 

Red LED = Battery is charging with the power off 

 

Bluetooth LED: 
 

Solid Blue LED = Paired to a Bluetooth device 

No LED = Party Starter is unpaired/in pairing mode (but powered on) 
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Connecting with a Bluetooth Device  
 
1. Turn on your Bluetooth device. 

2. Press and hold the Power button for two seconds to power on Party Starter.  

3. Open Bluetooth settings on your music device (smartphone, tablet, etc.). 

4. Navigate to your Bluetooth device’s setup screen, find Party Starter and connect.  

5. If your Bluetooth device is not able to pair to Party Starter, press the Bluetooth Reset 
button on Party Starter to break the previous Bluetooth connection and reset the 
Bluetooth module.  

6. The Paired LED will light up solid when it is paired.  

7. To disconnect a paired Bluetooth device, press the Bluetooth Reset button on Party 
Starter.  

 

Troubleshooting 
 
If the sound is distorted: Try lowering the volume control of your sound source. Also, try to 
reduce the overall volume of Party Starter. 
 
If there is too much bass: Try adjusting the tone or EQ control on your sound source to lower 
the bass level. This will allow you to play the music louder before clipping (distortion) occurs. 
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Technical Specifications 
            

Power      3.7V, 500mAh lithium ion battery (charges via micro-USB) 

Battery Life*   Up to 10 hours

Battery Recharge Time  1.5 hours

Speaker Wattage  3W

Bluetooth Range** Up to 30’ / 9.1 m  

Frequency Range 20 Hz – 20 kHz

Dimensions 
(Depth x Width x Height) 

2.6” x 2.6” x 4.4”
65 mm x 65 mm x 110 mm  
 

Weight 0.42 lbs.

0.19 kg  
 

Specifications are subject to change without notice. 

* Battery life may vary based on temperature, age, and volume usage of product. 
 

** Bluetooth range is affected by walls, obstructions, and movement. For optimal performance, place the 
product in the center of the room so it is unobstructed by walls, furniture, etc. 

Trademarks and Licenses 
 
ION Audio is a trademark of ION Audio, LLC, registered in the U.S. and other countries. 
 

The Bluetooth word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by ION 
Audio is under license. 
 

All other product or company names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.  
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Guía del usuario (Español)  
  

Introducción 
 

Contenido de la caja 
  

• Party Starter 

• Cable de carga USB  

• Guía de inicio rápido 
 

Soporte 
 

Para obtener la información más reciente acerca de este producto (requisitos de 
sistema, información de compatibilidad, etc.) y registrarlo, visite ionaudio.com.   
   
Para soporte adicional del producto, visite ionaudio.com/support. 
 
Para información sobre la seguridad y la garantía, consulte 
ionaudio.com/warranty.       
 
ADVERTENCIA: NO salpique ni sumerja el producto en agua u otros líquidos. No lo 
use bajo la lluvia. Úselo sólo en lugares secos.   
 
ADVERTENCIA: NO mire directamente a la luz cenital.  
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Cómo cargar el Party Starter 
 

Si las luces festivas o los LED se atenúan, o si la música se corta o no se 
reproduce, podría ser necesario recargar la batería. 
 
Use el cable micro-USB incluido para conectar el Party Starter a (A) un adaptador 
de alimentación USB conectado a una toma de corriente o (B) su ordenador 
(encendido) durante 3 horas.  
 
 
 
 
 
  
                          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(A) o 
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Party Starter Características 
 

1. Encendido / 
Reproducir / Pausa: 
Mantenga pulsado 
este botón durante 2 
segundos para 
encender o apagar el 
Party Starter. Pulse 
este botón para reproducir/hacer pausa en su dispositivo Bluetooth apareado.  

2. Luz de apareamiento Bluetooth: Cuando se enciente el Party Starter por primera vez, 
el LED azul parpadeará para indicar que está en modo de apareamiento. Cuando se ha 
realizado una conexión Bluetooth, el LED encenderá permanentemente con luz azul. 

3. Restablecer Bluetooth / Atender llamada: Cuando no hay ninguna llamada entrante o 
en curso, pulse este botón para desconectar un dispositivo Bluetooth previamente 
apareado. Para recibir una llamada telefónica entrante, pulse este botón para atenderla. 
Para finalizar una llamada en curso, pulse el botón nuevamente. Al recibir una llamada 
entrante, se reproduce un tono de llamada que se repite hasta que la llamada se 
contesta, o hasta que    

4. Interruptor Party Light: Este interruptor de 3 posiciones apaga o prende las luces LED, 
o pone al Party Starter en modo demo.  

• Off (Apagados): Los LED están apagados. El Party Starter se apagará luego de 5 
minutos sin reproducir ningún audio.  

• On (Encendidos): Los LED se iluminan inmediatamente una vez encendidos. El 
show de luces de los LED se sincroniza con la música. El Party Starter se apagará 
luego de 15 minutos sin reproducir ningún audio.  

• Demo: Los LED se iluminan inmediatamente una vez encendidos. El show de luces 
de los LED se sincroniza con la música. El Party Starter se apagará luego de 2 
minutos sin reproducir ningún audio. 

Nota: El Party Starter viene en modo demo de fábrica para poder probar el sonido y las 
luces en las tiendas. Ajuste este interruptor a la opción deseada. 
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5. Luz de encendido / batería: Indica si el Party Starter está encendido y muestra el 
estado de la batería. Si las luces festivas o los LED se atenúan, o si la música se corta o 
no se reproduce, podría ser necesario recargar la batería. Para más información sobre 
los estados de los LED, consulte el cuadro Actividad de los LED del Party Starter.  

6. Puerto de carga micro-USB: Conecte el cable micro-USB incluido para conectar el 
Party Starter a un adaptador de alimentación USB conectado a su vez a una toma de 
corriente o a su ordenador.   

7. Entrada auxiliary: Esta entrada de 1/8" estéreo se puede usar para conectar un 
smartphone, MP3 u otra fuente de audio. 

8. Volumen – / Pista anterior: Pulse este botón para saltar al final de la pista en 
reproducción (o la pista anterior dependiendo del reproductor o la posición dentro del 
tema). Mantenga pulsado este botón para disminuir el volumen de la pista. 

9. Volumen + / Pista siguiente: Pulse este botón para saltar a la pista siguiente. Mantenga 
pulsado este botón para aumentar el volumen de la pista.  

10. Micrófono: Hable aquí tras atender una llamada telefónica entrante. 
 

Actividad de los LED del Party Starter 
 

LED de encendido: 
 

LED verde = El Party Starter está encendido 

LED ámbar = Se está cargando la batería con el equipo encendido 

LED rojo = Se está cargando la batería con el equipo apagado 
 

LED de Bluetooth: 
 

LED con luz azul permanente = Conectado a un dispositivo Bluetooth 

LED apagado = El Party Starter esta desconectado o en modo de conexión (pero encendido) 

 
 
 
 



 

12 

 

Conexión con un dispositivo Bluetooth  
 
1. Encienda su dispositivo Bluetooth.  

2. Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante dos segundos para encender el Party 
Starter. 

3. Abra la configuración Bluetooth en su dispositivo musical (teléfono inteligente, tableta, 
etc.).  

4. Navegue a la pantalla de configuración de su dispositivo Bluetooth, busque Party 
Starter y conecte. 

5. Si su dispositivo Bluetooth no puede conectarse con el Party Starter, pulse el botón 
Bluetooth Reset del Party Starter para cancelar la conexión Bluetooth anterior y 
reiniciar el módulo Bluetooth. 

6. Cuando está "conectado", se enciende el LED Paired con luz permanente.  

7. Para desconectar un dispositivo Bluetooth conectado, pulse el botón Bluetooth Reset 
del Party Starter.  

 

Solución de problemas 
 
Si el sonido está distorsionado: trate de disminuir el volumen de su fuente de sonido. 
Pruebe también reduciendo el volumen general del Party Starter. 
 
Si los graves son demasiado fuertes: intente ajustar el control de tono o ecualización de su 
fuente de sonido para reducir el nivel de graves. De esta forma podrá reproducir la música con 
más volumen antes de que se produzca el recorte (distorsión). 
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Especificaciones técnicas 
              

Alimentation         Batería de ion litio de 3,7 V y 500 mAh (se carga 
mediante micro USB)  

Vida útil de la batería Hasta 10 horas  

Tiempo de recarga de la 
batería * 

1.5 horas  

Potencia del altavoz  3W 

Alcance de Bluetooth** Hasta 30 pies  
9.1 m 

Gama de frecuencias  20 Hz – 20 kHz  

Alimentation  
(Profundidad x Ancho x Alto)  

65 mm x 65 mm x 110 mm  
2.6” x 2.6” x 4.4” 
 

Peso 0.19 kg  
0.42 lbs. 

 

Especificaciones sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso. 

* La vida útil de la batería puede variar en función de la temperatura, la antigüedad y el volumen al que se usa 
el producto. 
 

** El alcance de Bluetooth se ve afectado por paredes, obstrucciones y movimiento. Para lograr un rendimiento 
óptimo, coloque el producto en la sala en donde pueda verlo de manera que no esté obstaculizado por 
paredes, muebles, etc.  
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Guide d’utilisation (Français)  
 

Présentation 
 

Contenu de la boîte 
  

• Party Starter 

• Câble de rechargement USB 

• Guide d’utilisation simplifié 
 

Assistance technique 
 

Pour les toutes dernières informations concernant la configuration système 
requise, la compatibilité et l’enregistrement du produit, veuillez visiter 
ionaudio.com.    
   
Pour de l’assistance supplémentaire, veuillez visiter le site ionaudio.com/support. 
 
Pour des consignes de sécurité et des informations concernant la garantie : 
veuillez visiter ionaudio.com/warranty.  
 
MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS exposer l’appareil aux éclaboussures ou l’immerger 
dans de l’eau ou autres liquides. Ne pas utiliser sous la pluie. Utiliser seulement 
dans des endroits secs.  
 
MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS regarder directement la lumière du dôme.  
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Rechargement de la batterie du Party Starter : 
 

Si le jeu de lumière ou les DEL apparaissent faibles, ou si la musique coupe ou ne 
joue pas, il peut être nécessaire de recharger la batterie. 
 

Utilisez le câble micro-USB inclus afin de brancher le Party Starter à (A) un 
adaptateur d’alimentation USB branché à une prise secteur, ou (B) à un ordinateur 
(sous tension) pendant 3 heures. 
 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ou 
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Party Starter Caractéristiques  
 

1. Touche 
d'alimentation/de 
lecture/d'arrêt de 
lecture : Maintenez 
cette touche enfoncée 
pendant 2 secondes 
afin de mettre le Party 
Starter sous et hors tension. Appuyez sur cette touche afin de lancer/arrêter la lecture de 
la musique sur l’appareil Bluetooth jumelé.  

2. Indicateur de jumelage Bluetooth : Lorsque l’enceinte Party Starter est mise sous 
tension pour la première fois, la DEL bleue clignote afin d’indiquer qu’elle est en mode 
de jumelage. Lorsqu’une connexion Bluetooth est établie, la DEL bleue demeure 
allumée. 

3. Réinitiation Bluetooth/appel-réponse : Lorsqu’il n’y a aucun appel entrant ou en cours, 
cette touche permet de déjumeler un appareil Bluetooth. Appuyez sur cette touche pour 
prendre un appel. Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche pour mettre fin à l’appel. Lorsqu'un 
appel entrant est signalé, une sonnerie joue et se répète jusqu'à ce que l'appel soit pris 
ou terminé.   

4. Interrupteur d’éclairage : Cet interrupteur à 3 positions permet d’allumer et d’éteindre 
le jeu de lumière DEL du Party Starter, ou de le mettre en mode démonstration.  

• Off (désactivé) : Les DEL sont éteintes. Party Starter s’éteint après 5 minutes 
d’inactivité.  

• On (sous tension) : Les DEL s’allument immédiatement lors de la mise sous 
tension. Le jeu de lumière DEL se synchronise à la musique. Party Starter s’éteint 
après 15 minutes d’inactivité.  

• Demo (démonstration) : Les DEL s’allument immédiatement lors de la mise sous 
tension. Le jeu de lumière DEL se synchronise à la musique. Party Starter s’éteint 
après 2 minutes d’inactivité. 

Remarque : L’enceinte Party Starter est livrée en mode démo afin de pouvoir tester le 
son et les lumières en magasins. Réglez ce sélecteur sur le réglage souhaité. 
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5. Indicateur d’alimentation/de charge : Cet indicateur indique si le Party Starter est sous 
tension et indique l'état de la batterie. Si le jeu de lumière ou les DEL apparaissent 
faibles, ou si la musique coupe ou ne joue pas, il peut être nécessaire de recharger la 
batterie. Veuillez consulter l’encadré Légende des indicateurs DEL pour plus de détails 
sur les DEL.  

6. Port de rechargement micro-USB : Utilisez le câble micro-USB inclus afin de brancher 
le Party Starter à un adaptateur d’alimentation USB branché à une prise secteur ou à un 
ordinateur.  

7. Entrée auxiliaire : Cette entrée stéréo 1/8 po permettent de brancher un lecteur de 
téléphone, un lecteur MP3 ou autres sources audio.  

8. Volume – /Piste précédente : Cette touche permet de passer au début de la piste (ou à 
la piste précédente selon le lecteur ou la position dans la piste). Maintenez cette touche 
enfoncée pour diminuer le volume de la piste. 

9. Volume + /Piste suivante : Appuyez sur cette touche pour avancer à la piste suivante. 
Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour augmenter le volume.  

10. Microphone : Parler ici après avoir répondu à un appel entrant. 
 

Légende des indicateurs DEL  
  
Indicateur d'alimentation DEL : 
 

DEL verte = Party Starter sous tension 

DEL orange = rechargement de la batterie et appareil sous tension 

DEL rouge = rechargement de la batterie et appareil hors tension 
 

DEL Bluetooth : 
 
DEL de jumelage est bleue foncée = jumelé à un appareil Bluetooth 

DEL éteinte = Party Starter n’est pas jumelé (mais est sous tension) 
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Jumelage d’un appareil Bluetooth 
  
1. Mettez votre appareil Bluetooth sous tension.  

2. Maintenez l’interrupteur d’alimentation enfoncé pendant deux secondes afin de mettre le 
Party Starter sous tension. 

3. Accédez aux paramètres Bluetooth de votre lecteur de musique (smartphone, tablette, 
etc.).  

4. Accédez à l'écran de configuration de votre appareil Bluetooth, recherchez Party Starter 
et lancez le jumelage.  

5. Si votre appareil Bluetooth ne parvient pas à se jumeler au Party Starter, appuyez sur la 
touche de Bluetooth Réinitialisation du Party Starter afin de supprimer la connexion à 
d'autres appareils Bluetooth et remettre à zéro le module Bluetooth.  

6. L’indicateur de jumelage s’allume lorsqu’il est  jumelé.  

7. Pour déjumeler un appareil Bluetooth, appuyez sur la touche de Bluetooth 
Réinitialisation du Party Starter.  

 

Guide de dépannage 
 
Lorsqu’il y a de la distorsion : Essayez de diminuer le volume de votre appareil. Essayez 
également d'abaisser le volume du Party Starter. 
 
Lorsqu’il y a trop de basses fréquences : Essayez de régler le niveau de tonalité et 
d’égalisation sur l’appareil de source d’entrée audio afin de diminuer le niveau des basses 
fréquences. Cela vous permettra d'augmenter le volume de la musique avant que l'écrêtage se 
produise. 
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Spécifications techniques 
             

Alimentation      Batterie au lithium ion rechargeable 3,7 V de 500 mAh 
(rechargeable par micro-USB) 

Autonomie de la batterie*  Jusqu'à 10 heures  

Temps de rechargement 1,5 heure 

Puissance de sortie de 
l’enceinte  

3 W  

Portée Bluetooth** 
Jusqu’à 9,1 m  
30 pi 
 

Plage de fréquence 20 Hz – 20 kHz  

Dimensions 
(Profondeur x largeur x hauteur) 

 

2,6 po x 2,6 po x 4,4 po 
65 mm x 65 mm x 110 mm  
 

Poids 0,42 lbs. 
0,19 kg  

  

Toutes les spécifications sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans préavis.  
 

* La durée de vie de la batterie peut être affectée par la température, l’âge du produit, ainsi que le niveau du 
volume d’utilisation.  
 

** La portée Bluetooth est affectée par les murs, les obstacles et le mouvement. Pour une performance 
optimale, placez le produit en visibilité directe afin qu'il n’y ait aucune obstruction créée par des murs, des 
meubles, etc.  
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Guida per l'uso (Italiano) 
 

Introduzione 
 

Contenuti della confezione 
  

• Party Starter 

• Cavo di ricarica USB 

• Guida rapida 
 

Assistenza 
 

Per le ultime informazioni in merito a questo prodotto (requisiti di sistema, 
informazioni sulla compatibilità, ecc.) recarsi alla pagina ionaudio.com.   
   
Per ulteriore assistenza sul prodotto, recarsi alla pagina ionaudio.com/support. 
 
Istruzioni di sicurezza e garanzia si veda la pagina ionaudio.com/warranty.  
 
AVVERTENZA: NON schizzare il prodotto, né immergerlo in acqua o altri liquidi. 
Non va utilizzato sotto la pioggia. Utilizzare il prodotto unicamente in luoghi 
asciutti.   
 
AVVERTENZA: NON guardare direttamente la lampada a cupola. 
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Ricarica del Party Starter 
 

Se le luci o i LED appaiono offuscate o la musica salta o non suona, la batteria 
deve essere ricaricata. 
 

Servirsi del cavo micro-USB in dotazione per collegare il Party Starter a (A) un 
adattatore di alimentazione USB collegato a una presa elettrica o (B) al computer 
(acceso) per 3 ore.  
 
                                                       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

o
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Party Starter Caratteristiche  
 

1. Power/Play/Pause: tenere 
premuto questo tasto per 2 
secondi per accendere o 
spegnere il Party Starter. 
Premere questo tasto per 
riprodurre/mettere in pausa 
un dispositivo Bluetooth collegato.  

2. Spia di accoppiamento Bluetooth: la prima volta in cui viene acceso il Party Starter, il 
LED blu lampeggia a indicare che si trova in modalità di collegamento. Una volta 
effettuato un collegamento Bluetooth, il LED sarà blu fisso. 

3. Bluetooth Reset / Call Answer: quando non vi sono chiamate in arrivo né chiamate 
attive, premere questo tasto per scollegare un dispositivo Bluetooth collegato in 
precedenza. Per rispondere a una chiamata in arrivo, premere questo tasto. Per 
concludere una chiamata attiva, premere nuovamente il tasto. Quando c'è una chiamata 
in arrivo, una suoneria si ripete fino a quando non si risponde alla chiamata o quando 
questa viene interrotta dal chiamante.   

4. Interruttore Party Light: questo interruttore a 3 posizioni accende e spegne le spie a 
LED o mette il Party Starter in modalità Demo.  

• Off: i LED non sono accesi. Se non viene riprodotto alcun audio, il Party Starter si 
spegnerà dopo 5 minuti.  

• On: i LED si accendono immediatamente all'accensione del dispositivo. Le luci a 
LED si sincronizzano con la musica. Se non viene riprodotto alcun audio, il Party 
Starter si spegnerà dopo 15 minuti.  

• Demo: i LED si accendono immediatamente all'accensione del dispositivo. Le luci 
a LED si sincronizzano con la musica. Se non viene riprodotto alcun audio, il Party 
Starter si spegnerà dopo 2 minuti. 

Nota bene: il Party Starter viene fornito in modalità Demo per poter testare suoni e luci 
nei negozi. Impostare questo interruttore come desiderato. 

 

 

1

2

34

5

67 8 9

10



 

23 

 

5. Spia alimentazione / batteria : Indica se il Party Starter è acceso o meno e mostra lo 
stato della batteria. Se le luci o i LED appaiono offuscate o la musica salta o non suona, 
la batteria deve essere ricaricata. Si veda la casella Attività dei LED del Party Starter 
per maggiori informazioni sullo stato dei LED.  

6. Porta di ricarica micro-USB  : Collegare il cavo micro-USB in dotazione per collegare il 
Party Starter ad un adattatore di alimentazione USB collegato ad una presa elettrica o al 
computer.  

7. Ingresso ausiliario : questo ingresso stereo da 1/8" può essere utilizzato per collegare 
un smartphone, un lettore MP3 o altre sorgenti audio.  

8. Volume – / Traccia precedente: premere questo tasto per saltare all'inizio della traccia 
in via di riproduzione (o alla traccia precedente, a seconda del lettore o della posizione 
nella canzone). Tenere premuto questo tasto per ridurre il volume della traccia. 

9. Volume + / Traccia successiva: premere questo tasto per passare alla traccia 
successiva. Tenere premuto questo tasto per aumentare il volume.  

10. Microfono: parlare qui dopo aver risposto a una chiamata in arrivo. 
 

Attività dei LED del Party Starter 
 

LED di alimentazione: 
 

LED verde = il Party Starter è acceso 

LED arancione = la batteria è in ricarica con l'alimentazione accesa 

LED rosso = la batteria è in ricarica con l'alimentazione spenta 
 

LED Bluetooth: 
 

LED Blu fisso = collegato a un dispositivo Bluetooth 

Nessun LED = il Party Starter è scollegato/in modalità di collegamento (ma acceso) 
 
 

 

 

 



 

24 

 

Collegamento a un dispositivo Bluetooth 
  

1. Accendere il dispositivo Bluetooth.  

2. Premere e tenere premuto il tasto power per 2 secondi per accendere il Party Starter. 

3. Aprire le impostazioni Bluetooth sul dispositivo musicale (smartphone, tablet, ecc.).  
4. Navigare nella schermata di configurazione del dispositivo Bluetooth, trovare Party 

Starter e collegarlo.  

5. Se il dispositivo Bluetooth non è in grado di collegarsi al Party Starter, premere il tasto 
Bluetooth Reset a livello del Party Starter per interrompere precedenti collegamenti 
Bluetooth e azzerare il modulo Bluetooth.    

6. Il LED Paired rimarrà illuminato quando è accoppiato.  

7. Per scollegare un dispositivo Bluetooth accoppiato, tenere premuto il tasto di Bluetooth 
Reset del Party Starter.  

 

Risoluzione di problemi 
 
Il suono è distorto: provare ad abbassare il volume a livello della fonte audio. Inoltre, provare 
a ridurre il volume complessivo del Party Starter. 
 
Eccessivi bassi: provare a regolare la tonalità o il comando EQ a livello della fonte audio per 
abbassare il livello dei bassi. Ciò permetterà di suonare la musica più forte prima che salti (che 
si verifichi distorsione).  
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Specifiche tecniche 
             

Alimentazione      Batteria agli ioni di litio da 3,7v, 500mAh (si carica 
tramite micro USB) 

Durata della batteria*   Fino a 10 ore  

Tempo di ricarica della batteria 1,5 ore 

Potenza elettrica 
dell'altoparlante  

3W  

Portata Bluetooth** Fino a 9,1 m 
9,1 m 

Gamma di frequenza 20 Hz – 20 kHz  

Dimensioni 
(profondità x larghezza x altezza) 

 

2,6” x 2,6” x 4,4” 
65 mm x 65 mm x 110 mm  
 

Peso 0,42 lbs. 
0,19 kg  

  

Le specifiche tecniche possono variare senza preavviso. 

* La durata della batteria varia a seconda della temperatura, dell’età e del volume di utilizzo del prodotto.  
 

** La portata del Bluetooth è influenzata da pareti, ostacoli e movimento. Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali, 
collocare il prodotto nella stanza con linea d'aria libera in modo che non sia ostacolato da pareti, mobili, ecc.  
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Benutzerhandbuch (Deutsch)  
 

Einführung 
 

Lieferumfang 
  

• Party Starter 

• USB-Ladekabel 

• Schnellstart-Anleitung 
 

Kundendienst 
 

Für die neuesten Informationen zu diesem Produkt (Systemanforderungen, 
Informationen zur Kompatibilität etc.) und zur Produktregistrierung besuchen Sie 
bitte ionaudio.com.   
 

Für zusätzlichen Produkt-Support besuchen sie ionaudio.com/support. 
 
Für Sicherheits- und Garantieinformationen besuchen sie ionaudio.com/warranty. 
 
ACHTUNG: VERMEIDEN Sie es, das Gerät mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten 
zu bespritzen und tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in eine Flüssigkeit. Verwenden 
Sie das Gerät nicht bei Regen. Verwenden Sie es nur in trockenen Räumen. 
 
WARNUNG: Blicken Sie NICHT direkt in das Licht der Kuppel. 
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Aufladen des Party Starter 
 

Wenn die Party-Lichter oder LEDs schwach erscheinen oder die Musikwiedergabe 
ausfällt oder überhaupt nicht mehr funktioniert, muss wahrscheinlich der Akku 
aufgeladen werden. 
 

Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Micro-USB-Kabel, um den Party Starter (A) mit 
einem USB-Netzteil, das in einer Steckdose eingesteckt ist oder (B) mit Ihrem 
(eingeschalteten) Computer für einen Zeitraum von 3 Stunden zu verbinden. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

oder 
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Party Starter Funktionen 
 

1. Einschalten/Wiedergabe/
Pause: Halten Sie diese 
Taste 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um Party Starter 
einzuschalten/auszuschalte
n. Drücken Sie diese Taste 
erneut, um die 
Musikwiedergabe von einem gekoppelten Bluetooth-Gerät zu beginnen/zu pausieren.    

2. Leuchtanzeige für die Bluetooth-Verbindung: Wenn der Party Starter zum ersten Mal 
eingeschaltet wird, blinkt die blaue LED, um anzuzeigen, dass sich das Gerät im Koppel-
Modus befindet. Die Bluetooth-LED wird durchgehend blau leuchten nachdem eine 
Verbindung hergestellt wurde. 

3. Bluetooth Zurücksetzen / Anruf Entgegennehmen: Wenn kein Anruf eingeht oder aktiv 
ist, drücken Sie diese Taste, um ein zuvor gekoppeltes Bluetooth-Gerät zu trennen. Um 
einen eingehenden Anruf anzunehmen, drücken Sie auf diese Taste. Um ein Gespräch zu 
beenden, drücken Sie diese Taste erneut. Wenn ein Anruf eingeht, wird der Klingelton 
solange abgespielt bis der Anruf entgegengenommen wird oder nicht mehr aktiv ist.   

4. Party-Lichtschalter: Dieser 3-Positionsschalter schaltet die LED-Lichter ein/aus oder 
versetzt Party Starter in den Demo-Modus.  

• Aus: LEDs leuchten nicht. Wenn kein Audio abgespielt wird, schaltet sich Party 
Starter nach 5 Minuten aus.  

• Ein: LEDs leuchten beim Einschalten sofort auf. LED-Lichtshow läuft synchron zur 
Musik. Wenn kein Audio abgespielt wird, schaltet sich Party Starter nach 15 
Minuten aus.  

• Demo: LEDs leuchten beim Einschalten sofort auf. LED-Lichtshow läuft synchron 
zur Musik. Wenn kein Audio abgespielt wird, schaltet sich Party Starter nach 2 
Minuten aus. 

Hinweis: Party Starter wird im Demo-Modus ausgeliefert, um Ton und Licht in den 
Läden zu testen. Stellen Sie diesen Schalter auf die gewünschte Einstellung. 
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5. Power/Akkuleuchte : Zeigt an, ob der Party Starter eingeschaltet ist und zeigt den 
Akkuladestand. Wenn die Party-Lichter oder LEDs schwach erscheinen oder die 
Musikwiedergabe ausfällt oder überhaupt nicht mehr funktioniert, muss wahrscheinlich 
der Akku aufgeladen werden. Siehe Feld LED-Aktivität des Party Starter für weitere 
Informationen über die LED-Anzeige. 

6. Micro-USB-Ladeanschluss : Stecken Sie hier das mitgelieferte micro-USB-Kabel ein, 
um den Party Starter mit Ihrem Computer zu verbinden oder mit einem USB-Netzteil zu 
verbinden, das in eine Steckdose gesteckt wird.  

7. AUX-Eingang - Dieser 1/8" : Stereo-Eingang kann dazu verwendet werden, smartphone, 
einen MP3-Player oder eine andere Audio-Quelle anzuschließen. 

8. Lautstärke - / Vorheriger Track: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um zum Anfang des 
laufenden Tracks (oder vorherigen Tracks je nach Player oder Song-Position) zu 
springen. Halten Sie diese Taste gedrückt, um die Lautstärke des Tracks zu verringern. 

9. Lautstärke + / Nächster Track: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um zum nächsten Track zu 
springen. Halten Sie diese Taste gedrückt, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.  

10. Mikrofon: Sprechen Sie in dieses Mikrofon, wenn Sie einen Anruf entgegennehmen. 
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Verbindung mit einem Bluetooth-Gerät  
  
1. Schalten Sie Ihr Bluetooth-Gerät ein.  

2. Halten Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter zwei Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Party Starter 
einzuschalten. 

3. Öffnen Sie die Bluetooth-Einstellungen auf Ihrem Musikgerät (Smartphone, Tablet etc.).  

4. Navigieren Sie zum Setup-Bildschirm Ihres Bluetooth-Geräts, suchen Sie Party Starter 
und verbinden Sie die Geräte.  

5. Wenn Ihr Bluetooth-Gerät nicht mit dem Party Starter gekoppelt werden kann, drücken 
Sie am Party Starter die Taste Bluetooth Zurücksetzen, um alte Bluetooth-
Verbindungen zu trennen und das Bluetooth-Modul zurückzusetzen.    

6. Die Koppel-LED leuchtet dauerhaft, wenn die Geräte gekoppelt sind.  

7. Um ein gekoppeltes Bluetooth-Gerät zu trennen, drücken Sie am Party Starter die Taste 
Bluetooth Zurücksetzen.  

 
 

LED-Aktivität des Party Starter 
  
Power-LED: 
 
Grüne LED = Party Starter ist eingeschaltet 

Orangefarbene LED = Gerät ist eingeschaltet, Akku wird aufgeladen 

Rote LED = Gerät ist ausgeschaltet, Akku wird aufgeladen 

 
Bluetooth-LED: 
 
Durchgehend blau leuchtende LED = Das Gerät ist mit einem Bluetooth-Gerät gekoppelt. 

Keine LED = Party Starter ist nicht gekoppelt/im Koppel-Modus (aber eingeschaltet) 
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Fehlerbehebung 
 

Der Ton klingt verzerrt: Reduzieren Sie die Lautstärke Ihrer Tonquelle oder Ihres 
Musikinstruments.  Versuchen Sie auch, das Gesamtvolumen des Party Starters zu reduzieren. 
 

Zu viel Bass: Versuchen Sie den Ton oder den EQ-Regler Ihrer Tonquelle anzupassen, um den 
Bass zu verringern. Dies ermöglicht Ihnen, die Musik lauter abzuspielen, bevor der Klang 
verzerrt. 
 
 
 

Allgemeinhinweis zur Konformitätserklärung: Hiermit erklären wir, daß sich das 
Gerät Party Starter in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen der 
europäischen Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befindet. Die vollständige EG 
Konformitätserklärung kann unter folgender Adresse angefordert werden:   

 
inMusic GmbH 
Harkortstrasse 12-32 
40880 Ratingen 
Germany  
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Technische Daten 
            

Stromversorgung      3.7V, 500mAh Lithium-Ionen Akku (Lädt via Mikro-
USB) 

Akkulaufzeit*   Bis zu 10 Stunden  

Akkuladezeit  1,5 Stunden 

Lautsprecher-Wattleistung 3W 

Bluetooth-Reichweite** Bis zu 30’  
9,1 m 

Frequenzbereich 20 Hz – 20 kHz   

Abmessungen 
(Tiefe x Breite x Höhe) 

 

2,6" x 2,6" x 4,4" 
65 mm x 65 mm x 110 mm  
 

Gewicht 0,42 Pfund 
0,19 kg  

  

Die Spezifikationen können ohne Ankündigung geändert werden. 

* Die Akkulaufzeit des Produkts kann aufgrund von Faktoren wie Temperatur, Alter und gespielter Lautstärke 
variieren. 
 

** Die Bluetooth-Reichweite wird durch Wände, Hindernisse und Bewegungen beeinflusst. Um die optimale 
Leistung zu erzielen, platzieren Sie das Produkt in Sichtlinie im Raum, so dass Wände, Möbel etc. nicht stören 
können.  
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Gebruikershandleiding (Nederlands)  
 

Inleiding 
 

Inhoud van de doos 
  

• Party Starter 

• USB-oplaadkabel 

• Snelstartgids 
 

Ondersteuning 
 

Voor de laatste informatie over dit product (systeemvereisten, informatie over 
compatibiliteit, enz.) en productregistratie, bezoek ionaudio.com.   
   
Bezoek voor bijkomende productondersteuning ionaudio.com/support.  
 
Voor informatie over veiligheid en garantie, zie ionaudio.com/warranty. 
 
OPGELET: NIET BESPATTEN of onderdompelen in water of andere vloeistoffen. 
Niet gebruiken in de regen. Enkel op droge plekken gebruiken.  
 
OPGELET: KIJK NIET RECHTSTREEKS in het licht van de koepel.  
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Party Starter opladen 
 

Als de feestverlichting of de LED's een zwak licht lijken te geven of als de muziek 
uitvalt of niet wilt afspelen, moet de accu mogelijk worden opgeladen. 
 

Gebruik de meegeleverde micro-USB-kabel om Party Starter gedurende 3 uur te 
verbinden met (A) een USB-stroomadapter, aangesloten op een stopcontact, of 
(B) uw pc (ingeschakeld).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

of 
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Party Starter Kenmerken 
 

1. Voeding/Afspelen/O
nderbreken: Druk en 
houd deze knop 2 
seconden lang 
ingedrukt om de Party 
Starter aan/uit te 
zetten. Druk op deze 
knop om de muziek op een gekoppeld Bluetooth-apparaat af te spelen/te onderbreken. 

2. Bluetooth-koppelingsindicator: Wanneer Party Starter voor het eerst wordt aangezet, 
gaat de blauwe led knipperen om te tonen dat het apparaat zich in koppelingsmodus 
bevindt. Zodra een Bluetooth-verbinding is gemaakt, blijft de led blauw branden. 

3. Bluetooth herinstellen / Oproep beantwoorden: Als er geen oproep binnenkomt of als 
er geen oproep actief is, druk dan op deze knop om de verbinding met een vooraf 
gekoppeld Bluetooth-apparaat te verbreken. Druk op deze knop om binnenkomende 
oproepen te beantwoorden. Druk nogmaals op de knop om een actieve oproep te 
beëindigen. Bij een binnenkomende oproep wordt een beltoon afgespeeld, die wordt 
herhaald tot de oproep wordt beantwoord of verbroken.   

4. Schakelaar partyverlichting: De schakelaar met drie standen zet de leds aan of uit of 
zet de Party Starter in demomodus.  

• Uit: De leds branden niet. Party Starter gaat uit na 5 minuten als geen audio wordt 
afgespeeld.  

• Aan: De leds gaan onmiddellijk branden wanneer het apparaat wordt aangezet. De 
lichtshow verloopt synchroon met de muziek. Party Starter gaat uit na 15 minuten 
als geen audio wordt afgespeeld.  

• Demo: De leds gaan onmiddellijk branden wanneer het apparaat wordt aangezet. 
De lichtshow verloopt synchroon met de muziek. Party Starter gaat uit na 2 
minuten als geen audio wordt afgespeeld. 

Opmerking: Party Starter wordt geleverd met actieve demomodus, om in de winkel het 
geluid en de verlichting te testen. Zet deze schakelaar op de gewenste stand. 
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5. Stroom-/acculampje : Geeft aan of Party Starter aanstaat en toont de accustatus. Als 
de feestverlichting of de LED's een zwak licht lijken te geven of als de muziek uitvalt of 
niet wilt afspelen, moet de accu mogelijk worden opgeladen. Zie het vak LED-activiteit 
van Party Starter voor meer informatie over de LED-status.  

6. Oplaadpoort met Micro-USB-ingang : Gebruik de meegeleverde micro-USB-kabel om 
Party Starter te verbinden met een stopcontact, of uw pc. 

7. Hoofdvolumeregeling : Hiermee past u het maximale volume van de hoofdmix in de 
luidspreker aan. Tot de hoofdmix behoren de micro fooningang, de aux-ingang, en het 
geluidssignaal van een gekoppeld Bluetooth-apparaat.  

8. Volume – / Vorig nummer: Druk op deze knop om naar het begin van het spelende 
nummer te navigeren (of naar het vorige nummer, afhankelijk van de speler of de positie 
in het nummer). Druk deze knop in en houd hem ingedrukt om het volume van het 
nummer te verlagen. 

9. Volume + / Volgend nummer: Druk op deze knop om naar het volgende nummer te 
gaan. Druk op deze knop om het volume te verhogen.  

10. Microfoon: Spreek hier na het beantwoorden van een binnenkomende oproep. 
 

LED-activiteit van Party Starter 
 

Stroom-LED: 
 

Groene LED = Party Starter is ingeschakeld 

Oranje LED = De accu is aan het laden en het toestel is ingeschakeld 

Rode LED = De accu is aan het laden en het toestel is uitgeschakeld 
 

Bluetooth-LED: 
 
Brandende Blauwe LED = Gekoppeld aan een Bluetooth-apparaat. 

Geen LED = Party Starter is niet gekoppeld/bevindt zich in koppelingsmodus (maar is 
ingeschakeld) 
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Een Bluetooth-apparaat koppelen 
 
1. Zet uw Bluetooth-apparaat aan.  

2. Druk en houd de aan/uit-knop twee seconden lang ingedrukt om de Party Starter aan te 
zetten. 

3. Open de Bluetooth-instellingen op uw muziekapparaat (smartphone, tablet, enz.)  
 

4. Navigeer naar het instelscherm van uw Bluetooth-apparaat, zoek naar Party Starter en 
maak verbinding.  

5. Als uw Bluetooth-apparaat zich niet kan koppelen aan Party Starter, druk dan op de 
Bluetooth resetknop van Party Starter om de vorige Bluetooth-verbindingen te verbreken 
en de Bluetooth-module opnieuw in te stellen.   

6. Na koppeling gaat de Koppelings-LED ononderbroken branden.  

7. Om een gekoppeld Bluetooth-apparaat af te koppelen, moet u de Bluetooth Resetknop 
van Party Starter indrukken.   

 

Problemen oplossen 
 
Het geluid is vervormd : Probeer het volumeniveau van uw geluidsbron te verlagen. Probeer 
ook het algemeen volume van Party Starter te verlagen. 
 

Er zijn teveel bassen : Probeer op de toon- of EQ-bedieningsknoppen aan uw geluidsbron 
het niveau van de lage tonen te verlagen. Dit stelt u in staat de muziek luider te zetten 
vooraleer “afgeknipte” (vervormde) klanken optreden. 
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Technische specificaties 
            

Stroom      3,7 V, 500 mAh lithium-ion-batterij (oplaadbaar via 
micro-USB) 

Levensduur van de batterij*  Tot 10 uur  

Oplaadtijd  1,5 uur 

Luidsprekervermogen  3W  

Bluetooth-bereik** Tot 30 ft 
9,1 m 

Frequentiebereik 20 Hz – 20 KHz   

Afmetingen 
(Diepte x Breedte x Hoogte) 

 

2,6” x 2,6” x 4,4” 
65 mm  x 65 mm x 110 mm  
 

Gewicht 0,19 kg  
0,42 lbs. 

 

De specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. 

* De levensduur van de batterij kan variëren naargelang de temperatuur, ouderdom en het gebruiksvolume van 
het product. 
 

** Het Bluetooth-bereik wordt beïnvloed door muren, obstakels en beweging. Plaats het product voor optimale 
prestaties in uw kamer binnen uw gezichtsveld, zodat het niet wordt belemmerd door muren, meubels, enz.  
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Användarmanual (Svenska) 
 

Inledning 
 

Paketet innehåller 
  
• Party Starter 

• USB-laddningskabel 

• Snabbstartguide 
 

Support 
 
För senaste information om denna produkt (systemkrav, information om 
kompabiliteten, osv.) och produktregistrering, besök ionaudio.com.    
 
För ytterligare produktsupport, besök ionaudio.com/support. 
 
För säkerhets-och underhållsinformation, se ionaudio.com/warranty.  
 
VARNING: Stänk INTE ned eller doppa INTE i vatten eller andra vätskor. Använd 
inte vid regn. Använd endast på torra platser.  
  
VARNING: Titta INTE direkt i kupolljuset.  
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Hur du laddar Party Starter 
 
Om partyljuset eller LED-lampan lyser svagt eller om musiken hänger sig eller inte 
spelar, måste du kanske ladda batteriet. 
 

Använd den medföljande micro-USB-kabeln för att ansluta Party Starter till (A) en 
USB-strömadapter som finns ansluten till ett strömuttag eller (B) din dator (som är 
på) i 3 timmar.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

eller 
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Party Starter Funktioner 
  
1. Sätt på/spela/pausa: 

Tryck och håll denna 
knapp i 2 sekunder för 
att sätta på/stänga av 
Party Starter. Tryck på 
denna knapp för att 
spela/pausa från en 
ansluten Bluetooth-enhet.  

2. Bluetooth-parningslampa: När Party Starter sätts på för första gången, kommer den 
blåa lysdioden att blinka, för att indikera att den är i parningsläge. Om en Bluetooth-
anslutning har skapats, kommer lysdioden att lysa blått. 

3. Bluetooth-återställ/svara på samtal: När det inte finns ett inkommande samtal, inget 
aktivt samtal, tryck på denna knapp för att koppla från en tidigare parad Bluetooth-
enhet. För ta emot ett inkommande samtal, tryck på denna knapp för att svara. För att 
avsluta ett aktivt samtal, tryck på knappen igen. Om det kommer in ett samtal, låter 
ringtonen och upprepas tills samtalet besvaras, eller tills den som ringer har lagt på.   

4. Party Light-brytare: Denna brytare med 3 positioner sätter på och stänger av LED-
lamporna och försätter Party Starter i Demo-läge.  

• Av: Lysdioderna lyser inte. Party Starter kommer att stängas av efter 5 minuter, om 
inget ljud spelas upp.  

• På: Lysdioderna börjar genast lysa, när den sätts på. Ljusshown synkroniseras till 
musiken. Party Starter kommer att stängas av efter 152minuter, om inget ljud 
spelas upp.  

• Demo: Lysdioderna börjar genast lysa, när den sätts på. Ljusshown synkroniseras 
till musiken. Party Starter kommer att stängas av efter 2 minuter, om inget ljud 
spelas upp. 

Anmärkning: Party Starter levereras i Demo-läge för att testa ljudet och lamporna i 
butiken. Anpassa denna brytare till önskad inställning. 
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5. Strömbrytare / Batterilampa – Visar om Party Starter är på och visar batteriets status. 
Om partyljuset eller LED-lampan lyser svagt eller om musiken hänger sig eller inte spelar, 
måste du kanske ladda batteriet. Se rutan Party Starter och aktivitet av LED-lampan för 
med information om LED-lampans status.  

6. Micro-USB-laddningsport – Anslut den medföljande micro-USB-kabeln för att ansluta 
Party Starter till en USB-strömadapter som är ansluten till ett strömuttag eller din dator.  

7. AUX-tulo – Tähän 1/8" stereo-liitäntään voit liittää smartphone MP3-soittimen tai muun 
ääni¬lähteen. 

8. Volym -/föregående låt: Tryck på denna knapp för att komma till början av den spelade 
låter (eller till föregående låt beroende på spelaren eller positionen i låten). Tryck och håll 
denna knapp för att sänka låtens volym. 

9. Volym +/nästa låt Tryck på denna knapp för att komma till nästa låt. Tryck och håll 
denna knapp för att öka låtens volym.  

10. Mikrofon: Tala här efter att du har svarar på ett inkommande samtal. 
 

Party Starter och aktivitet av LED-lampan 
 
Strömbrytarens LED-lampa: 
 
Grön LED-lampa = Party Starter är på 

Orange LED-lampa = Batteriet laddas och strömmen är på 

Röd LED-lampa = Batteriet laddas och strömmen är av 

 
Bluetooth LED-lampa: 
 
Stadigt blå LED-lampa = Parad med en Bluetooth-enhet 

Ingen LED-lampa = Party Starter är inte parad/ i parningsläge (med strömmen är på) 
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Ansluta med en Bluetooth-enhet 
 
1. Sätt på din Bluetooth-enhet.  

2. Druk en houd de aan/uit-knop twee seconden lang ingedrukt om de Party Starter aan te 
zetten. 

3. Öppna inställningarna för Bluetooth på din musikenhet (smartphone, surfplatta, osv.).  
4. Gå till startskärmen på din Bluetooth-enhet, hitta Party Starter och anslut.  

5. Om din Bluetooth-enhet inte går att para med Party Starter, tryck på 
äterställningsknappen för att avbryta den tidigare Bluetooth-anslutningen och återställa 
Bluetooth-modulen. 

6. Parningslampan kommer att lysa stadig, om parad.  

7. För att koppla från en parad Bluetooth-enhet, tryck på återställningsknappen på Party 
Starter.  

 

Felsökning 
 
Om ljudet är förvridet : Försök att sänka volymknappen på din ljudkälla. Försök också att 
sänka all volymen på Party Starter. 
 
Om det finns för mycket bas : Försök att justera tonen eller EQ-knappen på din ljudkälla för 
att sänka basnivån. Detta möjliggör att du kan spela musik med högre volymen innan den 
hänger sig (blir förvriden). 
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Technical Specifications 
            

 

Strömbrytare      3,7v, 500mAh litiumjon-batteri (laddas via en mikro-
USB) 

Batteriets livslängd*   Upp till 10 timmar  

Batteriet laddningstid  1,5 timmar 

Högtalarens watttal  3W 

Bluetooth-intervall** Upp till 30’ 
9,1 m 

Frekvensintervall 20 Hz – 20 kHz  

Mått 
(Djup x bredd x höjd) 

2,6” x 2,6” x 4,4” 
65 mm x 65 mm x 110 mm   

Vikt 0,19 kg  
0,42 lbs.  

 

Specifikationer kan förändras utan föregående meddelande. 

*Batteriets livslängd kan variera beroende på temperatur, ålder och vilken volym du använder produkten med. 
 
** Bluetooth-intervallet påverkas av väggar, hinder och rörelse. För optimal prestanda, placera produkten i 
mitten av rummet, så den inte hindras av väggar, möbler o.s.v.  
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Käyttöopas (Suomi) 
 

Johdanto 
 

Laatikon sisältö 
 

• Party Starter 

• USB-latausjohto 

• Pikaopas 
 

Tuki 
 
Viimeisimmät tiedot tästä tuotteesta (järjestelmävaatimukset, 
yhteensopivuustiedot, jne.) ja tuotteen rekisteröinti ovat saatavilla osoitteessa 
ionaudio.com. 
 
Lisätuotetukea on saatavilla osoitteessa ionaudio.com/support. 
 
Turvallisuus- ja takuutiedot löytyvät osoitteesta ionaudio.com/warranty.  
 
VAROITUS: ÄLÄ roiskuta tai upota veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen. Älä käytä 
sateessa. Käytä vain kuivissa paikoissa.  
 
VAROITUS: ÄLÄ katso suoraan valonlähteeseen.  
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Party Starter -laitteen lataus: 
 

Jos party-valot tai merkkivalot ovat himmeät tai jos musiikki keskeytyy tai ei toista, 
akku täytyy ehkä ladata. 
 
Kytke mukana toimitetulla micro-USB-kaapelilla Party Starter (A) USB-
virtasovittimeen, joka on kytketty USB-pistorasiaan tai (B) tietokoneeseesi (virta 
päällä) 3 tunniksi.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

tai
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Party Starter Ominaisuudet 
 
1. Virta/Toista/Keskeytä: 

Käynnistä tai sammuta 
Party Starter 
automaattisesti pitämällä 
tätä painiketta painettuna 2 
sekunnin ajan. Toista tai 
keskeytä yhdistetty Bluetooth-laite painamalla tätä painiketta.  

2. Bluetooth-paritusvalo: Kun Party Starter ensin käynnistetään, vilkkuva sininen 
merkkivalo ilmaisee, että se on parinmuodostustilassa. Kun Bluetooth-yhteys on luotu, 
merkkivalo on kiinteän sininen. 

3. Bluetooth-yhteyden palauttaminen/Puheluun vastaaminen: Kun puhelua ei ole 
tulossa tai aktiivisena, katkaise aikaisemmin laiteparin muodostaneen Bluetooth-laitteen 
yhteys painamalla tätä painiketta. Jos haluat vastaanottaa tulevan puhelun, vastaa 
puheluun painamalla tätä painiketta. Voit lopettaa aktiivisen puhelun painamalla 
painiketta uudelleen. Kun puhelu on tulossa, soittoääni kuuluu ja toistaa, kunnes 
puheluun vastataan tai se lakkaa.   

4. Party-valon katkaisin: Tämä asento 3 kytkee merkkivalon päälle ja pois päältä tai panee 
Party Starter -laitteen Demo (Esittely) -tilaan.  

• Off (Pois päältä): Merkkivalot eivät pala. Party Starter sammuu viiden minuutin 
kuluttua, jos ääntä ei toisteta.  

• On (Päällä): Merkkivalot syttyvät välittömästi, kun laite käynnistetään. 
Merkkivalonäytös synkronoituu musiikin kanssa. Party Starter sammuu viidentoista 
minuutin kuluttua, jos ääntä ei toisteta.  

• Demo (Esittely): Merkkivalot syttyvät välittömästi, kun laite käynnistetään. 
Merkkivalonäytös synkronoituu musiikin kanssa. Party Starter sammuu kahden 
minuutin kuluttua, jos ääntä ei toisteta. 

Huomautus: Party Starter lähetetään Demo (Esittely) -tilassa, jotta myymälöissä voidaan 
testata sen ääni ja valot. Säädä tätä kytkintä haluamallasi tavalla. 
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5. Virran/Akun valo – Ilmaiseen, onko Party Starter -laitteessa virta päällä ja näyttää akun 
tilan. Jos party-valot tai merkkivalot ovat himmeät tai jos musiikki keskeytyy tai ei toista, 
akku täytyy ehkä ladata. Katso lisätietoja merkkivalon tiloista Party Starter-laitteen 
merkkivalon toiminnot-ruudusta.  

6. Micro-USB -latausportti – Kytke mukana toimitettu micro-USB-kaapeli ja yhdistä Party 
Starter USB-virtasovittimeen, joka on kytketty pistorasiaan tai tietokoneeseesi.  

7. Aux Input: Stereo 1/8 "tulo voidaan liittää älypuhelin, MP3-soitinta tai muita äänilähteitä. 
Jos Aux-kaapeli on kytketty, Bluetooth- soivat silti läpi. 

8. Volume – / Previous Track (Äänenvoimakkuus -/Edellinen kappale): Ohita 
toistettavan kappaleen alkuun painamalla tätä painiketta (tai edellisen kappaleen alkuun 
soittimen tai kappaleen kohdan perusteella) Laske kappaleen äänenvoimakkuutta 
pitämällä tätä painiketta painettuna. 

9. Volume + / Next Track (Äänenvoimakkuus +/Seuraava kappale): Ohita seuraavaan 
kappaleeseen painamalla tätä painiketta. Nosta kappaleen äänenvoimakkuutta pitämällä 
tätä painiketta painettuna.  

10. Mikrofoni: Puhu tässä sen jälkeen, kun olet vastannut tulevaan puheluun. 
 

Party Starter -laitteen merkkivalon toiminnot 
 
Virran merkkivalo: 
 
Vihreä merkkivalo = Party Starter -laitteessa on virta päällä 

Oranssi merkkivalo = Akku latautuu ja virta on päällä 

Punainen merkkivalo = Akku latautuu ja virta on pois päältä 
 
Bluetooth-merkkivalo: 
 
Kiinteä sininen merkkivalo = paritettu Bluetooth-laitteeseen 

Ei merkkivaloa = Party Starter -laitetta ei ole paritettu/paritustilassa (mutta virta päällä) 
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Bluetooth-laitteeseeen kytkeminen 
 
1. Kytke Bluetooth-laitteesi päälle.  

2. Pidä virtapainiketta kaksi sekuntia virran Party Starter.  
3. Avaa Bluetooth-asetukset musiikkilaitteessasi (älypuhelin, tabletti, jne.).  
4. Siirry Bluetooth-laitteesi asetusnäytölle, etsi Party Starter ja yhdistä.  

5. Jos Bluetooth-laitteesi ei pysty muodostamaan laiteparia Party Starter-laitteen kanssa, 
katkaise aikaisempi Bluetooth-yhteys ja nollaa Bluetooth-tila painamalla Palauta-
painiketta Party Starter -laitteessa.    

6. Paired-merkkivalo palaa, kun se on paritettu. 

7. Voit irrottaa paritetun Bluetooth-laitteen painamalla Palauta-painiketta Party Starter -
laitteessa.  

 

Vianmääritys 
 
Jos ääni on vääristynyt : Yritä laskea äänilähteesi äänenvoimakkuuden säätöä. Yritä myös 
vähentää Party Starter -laitteen kokonaisäänenvoimakkuutta. 
 
Jos bassoa on liikaa : Yritä säätää äänilähteesi äänensävyä tai EQ-säätöä laskeaksesi 
bassotasoa. Tämän avulla voit toistaa musiikkia äänekkäämmin ennen kuin vääristymistä 
tapahtuu. 
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Technical Specifications 
             

Teho      3,7 v, 500 mAh litiumi-ioniparisto (latautuu mikro-USB:n 
kautta) 

Pariston käyttöikä*   Enintään 10 tuntia  

Pariston latausaika  1,5 tuntia 

Kaiuttimen wattiluku  3 W 

Bluetooth-yhteyden 
vaihteluväli** 

Jopa 30  
> 9,1 m 

Taajuusalue 20 Hz – 20 kHz  

Mitat 
(syvyys x leveys x korkeus) 

 

2,6" x 2,6" x 4,4” 
65 mm x 65 mm x 110 mm  
 

Paino 0,19 kg 
0,42 lbs. 

 

Tiedot saattavat muuttua ilmoittamatta.  

* Akun käyttöikä saattaa vaihdella lämpötilan, iän ja sen äänenvoimakkuuden mukaan, jolla laitetta toistetaan. 
 
** Bluetooth-alueeseen vaikuttavat seinät, esteet ja liike. Jos haluat saavuttaa optimaalisen tehon, sijoita laite 
huoneen keskelle, niin että seinät, huonekalut, jne. eivät estä sitä. 
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